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-30V P-CHANNEL ENHANCEMENT MODE MOSFET
MAIN CHARACTERISTICS

ID -6A

VDS -30V

RDSON-typ(@VGS=-10V) ＜35mΩ(Typ:20mΩ)

RDSON-typ(@VGS=-4.5V) ＜58mΩ(Typ:32mΩ)

Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25℃

Parameter Symbol Value Units

Drain-Source Voltage VDS -30
V

Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20

Continuous Drain Current
TA=25°C

ID
-6

ATA=70°C -5

Pulsed Drain Current IDM -30

Power Dissipation
TA=25°C

PD

2
W

TA=70°C 1.3

Thermal Resistance.Junction- to-Ambient
t ≤10s

RthJA

62.5

°C/WSteady-State 110

Thermal Resistance.Junction- to-Lead RthJL 50

Junction TemperatureL TJ 150
°C

Junction Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 to 150

Marking Code
DH
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1 Drain  4 Source
2 Drain  5 Drain
3 Gate   6 Drain
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Electrical Characteristics (TC=25℃, unless otherwise noted)

*The static characteristics in Figures 1 to 6 are obtained using <300us pulses, duty cycle 0.5% max.

Parameter Test Conditions Symbol Min Typ Max Units

Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage ID=-250μA, VGS=0V BVDSS -30 V

Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
VDS=-30V, VGS=0V

IDSS
-1

uA
VDS=-30V, VGS=0V, TJ=55℃ -5

Gate-Body leakage current VDS=0V, VGS=±20V IGSS ±100 nA

Gate Threshold Voltage VDS=VGS , ID=-250μA VGS(th) -1.3 -2.4 V

Static Drain-Source On-Resistance

VGS=-10V, ID=-6A

RDS(ON)

20 35

mΩVGS=-10V, ID=-6A TJ=125℃ 25 39

VGS=-4.5V, ID=-5A 32 58

On state drain current VGS=-10V, VDS=-5V ID(ON) -30 A

Forward Transconductance VDS=-5V, ID=-6A gFS 18 S

Input Capacitance
VGS=0V
VDS=-15V
f=1MHz

Ciss 760

pFOutput Capacitance Coss 140

Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 95

Gate resistance VGS=0V, VDS=0V, f=1MHz Rg 1.5 5 Ω

Total Gate Charge (10V)

VGS=-10V
VDS=-15V
ID=-6A

Qg

13.6 16

nC
Total Gate Charge (4.5V) 6.7 8

Gate Source Charge Qgs 2.5

Gate Drain Charge Qgd 3.2

Turn-On DelayTime
VGS=-10V
VDS=-15V
RL=2.7Ω
RGEN=3Ω

td(on) 8

ns

Turn-On Rise Time Tr 6

Turn-Off DelayTime td(OFF) 17

Turn-Off Fall Time tf 5

Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time

IF=-6A, dI/dt=100A/μs
trr 15

Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr 9.7 nC

Maximum Body-Diode Continuous Current IS -2.5 A

Diode Forward Voltage IS=-1A,VGS=0V VSD -1 V
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Typical Characterisitics
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Figure 2: Transfer Characteristics (Note E)
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Figure 3: On-Resistance vs. Drain Current and Gate
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Figure 4: On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
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Figure 6: Body-Diode Characteristics (Note E)
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Typical Characterisitics
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Figure 7: Gate-Charge Characteristics

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

C
ap

ac
ita

nc
e

(p
F)

-VDS (Volts)
Figure 8: Capacitance Characteristics
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Figure 12: Normalized Maximum Transient Thermal Impedance (Note F)

0

2

4

6

8

10

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

-V
G

S
(V

ol
ts

)

Qg (nC)
Figure 7: Gate-Charge Characteristics

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

C
ap

ac
ita

nc
e

(p
F)

-VDS (Volts)
Figure 8: Capacitance Characteristics

Ciss

Coss

Crss

VDS=-15V
ID=-6A

1

10

100

1000

10000

0.00001 0.001 0.1 10 1000

Po
w

er
(W

)

Pulse Width (s)
Figure 11: Single Pulse Power Rating Junction-

to-Ambient (Note F)

TA=25°C

0.0

0.1

1.0

10.0

100.0

0.01 0.1 1 10 100

-I D
(A

m
ps

)

-VDS (Volts)
Figure 10: Maximum Forward Biased Safe

Operating Area (Note F)

10µs

10s

1ms

DC

RDS(ON) 
limited

TJ(Max)=150°C
TA=25°C

100µs

10ms

D=Ton/T
TJ,PK=TA+PDM.ZθJA.RθJA

RθJA=110°C/W

In descending order
D=0.5, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse

Ton
T

PD
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Ordering information 
Package Packing Description Packing Quantity 

SOT23-6L Tape/Reel,7”reel 3000PCS/Reel 120000PCS/Carton 

 
Package Dimensions  
SOT23-6L 

 
 
 

Dim. 
Millimeter(mm) mil 

Min. Max. Min. Max. 

A 1.05 1.25 41 49 

A1 0 0.10 0 3.9 

A2 1.05 1.15 41 45 

b 0.30 0.50 11.8 19.7 

c 0.10 0.20 3.9 7.9 

D 2.82 3.02 111 119 

E1 1.50 1.70 45 67 

E 2.65 2.95 104 116 

e 0.950(BSC) 37(BSC) 

e1 1.80 2.00 71 79 

L 0.30 0.60 11.8 23.6 

θ 0º 8º 0º 8º 

The recommended mounting pad size 
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Disclaimer 

 
 
The information presented in this document is for reference only. GuangDong Youfeng Microelectronics 

Co.,Ltd. reserves the right to make changes without notice for the specification of the products displayed 

herein to improve reliability, function or design or otherwise. The product listed herein is designed to be used 

with ordinary electronic equipment or devices, and not designed to be used with equipment or devices which 

require high level of reliability and the malfunction of with would directly endanger human life (such as medical 

instruments, transportation equipment, aerospace machinery, nuclear-reactor controllers, fuel controllers and 

other safety devices),YFW or anyone on its behalf, assumes no responsibility or liability for any damages 

resulting from such improper use of sale. This publication supersedes & replaces all information previously 

supplied. For additional information, please visit our website https://www.yfwdiode.com, or consult YFW sales 

office for further assistance. 
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